INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD (Office of the Director (UAFA))

November 20, 2023

CIRCULAR

National Endowment Scholarships for Talent (NEST) through Ministry of Federal Education & Professional Training for BS (Media Production) Scholarship Program 2023

National Endowment Scholarships for Talent (NEST) is a public sector non-profit organization. NEST is providing financial assistance for deserving and talented students who are unable to pursue higher education due to financial constraints in the <u>field of BS (Media Production) only</u>. The main features are:

- 1. The Scholarship shall be awarded only to the poor and deserving Pakistani National IIUI students of **BS (Media Production) only.**
- 2. Only those students are eligible to apply who are enrolled in year (Spring 2023/Fall 2023) or Spring/Fall 2022.
- 3. The Scholarships include University fee and stipend amount.
- 4. Candidates who are already availing any other scholarship are not eligible.
- 5. The IIU will review the applications and only shortlisted candidates will be called for the interview.
- 6. Scholarship will not be awarded if the student is punished because of his involvement in violation of the university rules, damage to university property, misbehavior with staff or colleagues or any other disciplinary action.
- 7. Misrepresentation of facts by applicants discovered even after award, will lead to serious/real actions.
- 8. Scholarship shall be awarded subject to the approval of Scholarship Management Committee (SMC) of NEST.

Application Procedure:

- Apply electronically through University's web portal at following link. https://admission.iiu.edu.pk/scholarshipdetail
- Use your admission login and password to apply
- After submitting the application online kindly pursue the Academic wing (SDC section Room # 210 A) & relevant fee section for verification.
- Thereafter, print your application & submit it to the Office of the UAFA (Room # 228 (Female) & Room # 210B (Male) along with the required documents mentioned at check list at online application.
- Incomplete forms without all supporting documents shall not be accepted
- The duly filled Scholarship form should only be submitted to the office of UAFA (Room # 228 (Female) & Room # 210B (Male) with all supporting documents on and before November 24, 2023 (Friday).

(Nuzhat Zareen) Director (UAFA)

Distribution:

- Dean FSS\Chairmen\Chairman BS (Media Production)
- Notice Boards of Relevant Department only
- Webmaster (request to upload on IIU website)

CC:

SPS to President, IIUI/Chairman ISAC